

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 863

ANSWERED ON 28/07/2025


AMRUT PROJECTS ON PARKS AND TRANSPORT IN GUJARAT


863.   DR. PARMAR JASHVANTSINH SALAMSINH:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has sanctioned any ‘Parks and Green Spaces’ projects under the Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) scheme in the State of Gujarat;

(b) if so, the details of such projects, including the number of completed and ongoing projects, city-wise;

(c) whether Government has sanctioned any urban transport-related projects under the AMRUT scheme in the State of Gujarat, particularly in Panchmahal district; and

(d) if so, the current status of such projects, including details of their implementation and progress?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b): As informed by the State Government, 124 green spaces & park projects worth ₹98.23 crore have been sanctioned under Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in Gujarat, all of which have been completed. City wise details of Parks and Green Spaces projects under AMRUT in Gujarat is given in ANNEXURE-I.


(c) & (d): Under AMRUT, as reported by the State on AMRUT portal, 61 non-motorised urban transport projects worth ₹180.43 crore were sanctioned in Gujarat, all of which have been completed. The State has informed that 01 project for urban transport worth ₹4.97 crore was taken up in Godhra City of Panchmahal district, which has been completed.

*****


ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 863 REGARDING “AMRUT PROJECTS ON PARKS AND
TRANSPORT IN GUJARAT”, DUE FOR ANSWER IN THE RAJYA SABHA ON
28.07.2025.

City wise details of parks & green spaces projects under AMRUT in Gujarat

Sl. No. City No. of projects Project Cost (In ₹ Cr.)
1 Ahmadabad 3 12.12
2 Amreli 2 1.08
3 Anand 3 1.55
4 Bharuch 9 2.06
5 Bhavnagar 5 3.29
6 Bhuj 3 3.16
7 Botad 2 0.82
8 Deesa 3 1.81
9 Gandhidham 3 1.57

10 Gandhinagar 2 11.75
11 Godhra 3 1.68
12 Gondal 5 1.87
13 Jamnagar 7 3.16
14 Jetpur Navagadh 3 1.97
15 Junagadh 3 2.65
16 Kalol 4 2.67
17 Mahesana 3 1.06
18 Morvi 5 1.51
19 Nadiad 5 1.77
20 Navsari 4 2.06
21 Palanpur 2 1.75
22 Patan 4 1.39
23 Porbandar 2 1.52
24 Rajkot 7 8.06
25 Surat 12 12.04
26 Surendranagar Dudhrej 3 1.76
27 Vadodara 5 5.69
28 Valsad 4 2.31
29 Vapi 5 2.23
30 Veraval 3 1.87

   Total 124 98.23

